

St. Charles High School

Activities Department

725 N. Kingshighway, St. Charles MO 63301 Phone: 636-443-4194 Fax: 636-443-4199

St. Charles Invitational Wrestling Tournament JANUARY 11-12 2019

[1] **DATE AND TIME:** This will be a two-day tournament starting at 5:00 PM on Friday, January 11 and at 8:30 AM on Saturday, January 12. Wrestling will be continuous once we start. We may take a few short breaks just to get organized.

[2] **SCHOOLS ENTERED:**

Benton, Brentwood, Chaminade, Clayton, Gateway, Hazelwood East, John Burroughs, Ladue, Liberty (Wentzville), McCluer, McCluer South Berkeley, Mexico, MICDS, Orchard Farm, Pattonville, Poplar Bluff, Priory, St. Charles, Troy Buchanan, University City, Warrenton, Winfield, Wright City

Additional Girls Teams:

Battle, Fort Zumwalt South, Washington, St. Clair

- [3] <u>ADMISSION:</u> Ticket price is \$5.00 for each day for all school age students and adults. A tournament pass for both days may be purchased on Friday for \$8.00 <u>Tickets may be purchased for the finals only at \$3.00</u>, but admission will not be allowed prior to the finals beginning. Cheerleaders in uniform and staff will be admitted free.
- [4] **WRESTLING LINE UPS:** We are using Track Wrestling this year again. With this being said we will be having deadlines as to when you can put in your rosters as well as making changes.
 - You will have until Tuesday, 1/8/19 at 10pm to enter your lineup.
 - You will have until Thursday, 1/10/19 at 5pm to enter seeding criteria information for each of your wrestlers.
 - You will have from Wednesday, 1/9/19 to Thursday, 1/10/19 at 5pm to enter head to head information for your wrestlers.

If you have any questions please contact Head Wrestling Coach Kevin Dill

- kdill@stcharlessd.org
- 636-443-4163 School Number
- 314-809-4194 Cell Number

THERE WILL BE NO LINE UP CHANGES AFTER THE 10TH OF JANUARY UNLESS THERE IS A DOCTORS NOTE.

[5] Your school will be invoiced for this tournament on a cost share basis.

[6] AWARDS:

Activities Director: Corey Hahn Activities Secretary: Debbie Nichols

<u>chahn@stcharlessd.org</u> <u>dnichols@stcharlessd.org</u>



St. Charles High School Activities Department

725 N. Kingshighway, St. Charles MO 63301

Phone: 636-443-4194 Fax: 636-443-4199

Boys: Two team trophies and individual medals for **top four** finishes will be awarded. The awards will be presented as the afternoon progresses.

Girls: Two team trophies and individual medals for **top three** finishes will be awarded. The awards will be presented as the afternoon progresses.

- [7] **LOCKER FACILITIES:** We do not have facilities for each team to have separate dressing areas. If you choose to bring valuables, please bring your own locks.
- [8] <u>WEIGH IN:</u> Weigh-ins on Friday at **3:00PM** and on Saturday at **7:00AM**. Weigh ins for the boys will be conducted in the wrestling room under the main gym. Weigh ins for the girls will be conducted in the weight room.
- [9] No food or soda in the gym or locker rooms. Keep all food and drink in the cafeteria area.
- [10] **SEEDING:** There will be no seeding meeting. We will use Track District Seeding Criteria to seed the tournament.
- [11] **OFFICIALS:** Mike Slyman, Jared Stolin, TJ Kussman, Tim Craig, TJ Clary
- [12] This tournament will be run as a 16-team bracket with wrestling to 6th place, please phone or email Kevin Dill for more details.
- [13] A few things about our facility: We <u>DO NOT</u> want food or drink to be taken into the gymnasium area. There will be tables in the cafeteria to accommodate the wrestling teams. Fans may wish to leave the facility to get food, so we will stamp them for return. We will have a concession stand on site with a variety of items, see attached Menu. Please ask fans, wrestlers and coaches to remain in the designated areas. No one will be allowed on the floor except personnel conducting the meet. This will be stringently enforced. Your cooperation is appreciated. Please make every effort to not approach the matchmaker's table.

Thank you,

Head Coach Kevin Dill Mike Freeman, Chad Cunningham, Tournament Managers Corey Hahn, Activities Director

Activities Director: Corey Hahn Activities Secretary: Debbie Nichols

<u>chahn@stcharlessd.org</u> <u>dnichols@stcharlessd.org</u>